100100

00.04¢ EO

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL					

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NQL Energy Services Inc.		03/29/2007	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Oilwell Varco, L.P.
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF NOW Oilfield Services, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company
Street Address:	7909 Parkwood Circle Drive
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77036
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76351887	BLACKSTAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)226-6397

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-226-6000

Email: TMMail@porterhedges.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pierce
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4744

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77210-4744

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012032-2400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Pierce
Signature:	/jmp/
Date:	08/25/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=2007-03-29 NQL Energy Services Inc. Assignment to National Oilwell Varco, L.P#page1.tif source=2007-03-29 NQL Energy Services Inc. Assignment to National Oilwell Varco, L.P#page2.tif source=2007-03-29 NQL Energy Services Inc. Assignment to National Oilwell Varco, L.P#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0781

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid to NQL ENERGY SERVICES INC. by NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P., and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, NQL ENERGY SERVICES INC. ("Assignor") does hereby transfer, assign, sell, grant, and convey to NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P. ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to:

- The trademark applications and registrations shown on Exhibit 1 hereto, and all common
 law rights associated with, and/or based on the use of, the marks in such applications and
 registrations (collectively "Trademarks"), together with all marks, trademark applications, and
 trademark registrations that claim priority, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to one or more
 of the Trademarks;
- 2. The right in Assignee, throughout the world, to file in its name applications for to file in its name applications for trademarks for the Trademarks;
 - All national and international rights of priority associated with the Trademarks;
- 4. The goodwill of Assignor's business in which the Trademarks are used and the parts of the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks;
- 5. Those portions of Assignor's business to which the intent-to-use applications encompassed by the Trademarks pertain;
- 6. All rights of action, claims, demands, choses-in-action, and causes of action based in whole or in part on the Trademarks, whether statutory, common law, or otherwise, and whether in law, equity, or otherwise, including but not limited to all rights of action, claims, demands, choses-in-action, and causes of action on account of past, present, and future unauthorized use of, infringement of, and/or unfair competition concerning the Trademarks, together with and all past, present, and future remedies recoverable by, associated with, and/or arising from all of the foregoing including but not limited to all damages and injunctive relief:
- 7. Assignor agrees that this Agreement can be made a part of the public records of any state, federal, or similar agency in the United States or other countries, including but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office.
- 8. Assignor covenants that its successors and assigns will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Agreement; and
- 9. Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, that it has the authority to transfer all of the rights transferred, assigned, sold, granted, and conveyed pursuant to this Agreement, and that it has not licensed anyone to use the Trademarks in any way.

206194.01/1814.60000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0782

	EXECUTED	ìn	ESSINTE	ALGOLIA.	on	the	date	indicated	below,	opposite	my
signatı	ne.										
		ASSIGNOR:									
					NO	LE	VERC	y servi	CES IN	C.	

2007 Date: MAKCH

Name: Sue Foote / Title: Corporate Secretary

WITNESS:

CACASHAR Printed Name

206194.01/1814.00000

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT - EXHIBIT 1

Canadian Trademarks

1,294,235 "NQL"

Filed on March 20, 2006 TMA619362 "BLACKSTAR" Registered on September 14, 2004

United States Trademarks

3,130,199 "BLACKSTAR"

77/002,743 "NQL"

Registered on August 15, 2006 Filed on September 19, 2006

3

20689433/1814.00000

TRADEMARK REEL: 004611 FRAME: 0784

RECORDED: 08/25/2011